MINUTE ITEM

3. 10-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS; J. RAPINI, JR., SANDMOUND SLOUGH, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY; ROBERT F. THAU, PIPER SLOUGH, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY; AND STANLEY JACKSON, SANDMOUND SLOUGH, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY - W 20148, PRC 4738.9; WP. 4199, PRC 4199.9; WP 4634, PRC 4634.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 1 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF TEN-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS TO THE FOLLOWING:

W.O. NO.	APPLICANT(S)	COUNTY	PRC NO.
W 20148	J. Kapini, Jr.	Contra Costa	4738.9
WP 4199	Robert F. Thau	Contra Costa	4199•9
WP 4634	Stanley Jackson	Contra Cósta	4634.9

Attachment: Calendar Item 1 (2 pages)

10: 7

CALENDAR ITEM

3/73 RH WP 4199 WP 4634 W 20148

RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS

1.

As listed on Exhibit "A" attached. APPLICANTS:

Initial period: 10 years. TERMS: Renewal option: None. Surety bond: None. None. Insurance:

None (Section 6503, Public Resources Code). RENTAL:

PREREQUISITE ITEMS:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permits issued.

Environmental impact reports are not required per Section 6371, Public Resources Code.

Applicants are littoral landowners as defined in Section-6503, Public Resources Code.

Each applicant has paid the \$25 filing fee.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

8.	Public Resources Code:	Division 6, Part 2, Chapter 1, Sections 6501-09.
b.	Administrative C de:	Title 2, Division 3, Articles 1 and 2.

A. Applicants and property description. EXHIBITS: B. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF TEN-YEAR RE-CREATIONAL PIER PERMITS TO THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART MEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

A 10 S 7

EXHIBIT "A"

W.O. No.: W 20148.

Applicant: J. Rapini, Jr.

Location: Sandmound Slough, Contra Costa County.

Upland Property Description:

Lot 20, Map of Fleasantimes Subdivision, as shown on that certain Joint Tenancy Grant Deed, recorded September 7, 1971, in Book 6471, page 499, Official Records of Contra Costa County.

W.O. No.: WP 4199.

Applicant: Robert F. Thau.

Location: Piper Slough, Contra Costa County.

Upland Property Rescription:

Lot 93, Map of Irvine-Bloomfield Subdivision Unit No. 2, filed August 8, 1947, Map Book 33, page 37, Contra Costa County Records, as shown on that certain Grant Deed recorded November 19, 1971, in Book 6524 at page 741, Official Records of Contra Costa County.

W.O. No.: WP 4634.

Applicant: Stanley Jackson.

Location: Sandmound Slough, Contra Costa County.

Upland Property

Description: Lot No. 5, Pleasantimes Subdivision, more particularly described in that certain Grant Deed recorded July 3, 1972, in Book 6688, page 455, Official Records of Contra Costa County.

-2-